

No. 13-14008

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

GULF COAST COLLECTION BUREAU, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

MARK S. MAIS, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE MARK S. MAIS

Donald A. Yarbrough
P.O. Box 11842
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33339
(954) 537-2000

O. Randolph Bragg
HORWITZ, HORWITZ &
ASSOCIATES
25 E. Washington Street
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 372-8822

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 470-3826

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

December 10, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi

Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....ii

Table of Citationsiv

Introduction..... 1

Statement of the Issues3

Statement of the Case and of the Facts4

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background4

 B. Factual Background 11

 C. Procedural Background 13

Summary of the Argument..... 16

Argument..... 19

 I. By permitting Westside Hospital to disclose “health information” about his “treatment and services,” Mark Mais did not give his “prior express consent” to receiving autodialer calls on his cell phone. 19

 II. By giving his cell-phone number to Westside Hospital upon admission, Mark Mais did not give “prior express consent” to receiving autodialer calls on his cell phone.23

 A. The 2008 FCC Ruling is inapplicable by its own terms and this Court lacks authority to expand its scope.25

 B. The Hobbs Act has no bearing on this appeal.30

Conclusion.....34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Adamcik v. Credit Control Services, Inc.</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 744 (W.D. Tex. 2011)	30
<i>CE Design, Ltd. v. Prism Business Media, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004)	31
<i>City of Seabrook v. EPA</i> , 659 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1981)	34
<i>FCC v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011)	19
<i>Kenny v. Mercantile Adjustment Bureau</i> , 2013 WL 1855782 (W.D.N.Y. May 1, 2013)	29
<i>Leyse v. Clear Channel Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5926700 (6th Cir. Nov. 5, 2013)	24, 33
<i>Mitchem v. Illinois Collection Service, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 170968 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 20, 2012)	20
<i>Moise v. Credit Control Services, Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2011 WL 10623106 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 11, 2011)	25, 26
<i>Nigro v. Mercantile Adjustment Bureau, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 951497 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2013)	29
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. D.E.A.</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Soppet v. Enhanced Recovery Co., LLC</i> , 679 F.3d 637 (7th Cir. 2012)	5

<i>United States v. Any & All Radio Station Transmission Equipment</i> , 204 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2000)	33
--	----

<i>United States v. Any & All Radio Station Transmission Equipment</i> , 207 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2000)	33
--	----

Statutes and Statutory Materials

5 U.S.C. § 551(6)	31
-------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 2342	4, 15, 31
------------------------	-----------

28 U.S.C. § 2344	32
------------------------	----

47 U.S.C. § 227 note	4
----------------------------	---

47 U.S.C. § 227 note § 2(12).....	6
-----------------------------------	---

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1).....	4
----------------------------	---

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)	8
-----------------------------	---

*47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------	---------------

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B)	7
--------------------------------	---

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)	8
-----------------------------	---

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(B)	7
--------------------------------	---

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C).....	7
-------------------------------	---

47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	15, 31, 32
-------------------------	------------

137 Cong. Rec. 30,821-30,822 (1991).....	5
--	---

S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991).....	6, 7, 20, 29
---------------------------------	--------------

Rules and Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 164.514(b)(2)(D).....	22
-----------------------------------	----

<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i> 7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992)	8
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i> 17 FCC Rcd. 17459 (2002)	4
<i>*In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i> 23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>*In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,</i> 27 FCC Rcd. 1830 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Other	
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	19, 23
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	16, 19, 23
